

**Nos. 13-1954, 13-2079**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**and**

**AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL  
EMPLOYEES (AFSCME), COUNCIL 31, AFL-CIO**

**Intervenor**

**v.**

**HEARTLAND HUMAN SERVICES**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

**ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT AND  
CROSS-PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**JILL A. GRIFFIN**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**BARBARA A. SHEEHY**  
*Attorney*

**National Labor Relations Board**  
1099 14th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20570  
(202) 273-2949  
(202) 273-0094

**RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.**  
*General Counsel*

**JENNIFER ABRUZZO**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction .....	2
Statement of the issue .....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	5
A. Background; the Board conducts a decertification election, which the Union wins 19-18, with one challenged ballot.....	5
B. The Union files multiple objections to conduct affecting the election; Heartland begins its refusal to recognize and bargain with the Union despite the ongoing Board proceeding .....	6
C. The Hearing Officer recommends that the challenged ballot be counted and orders a new election if the revised tally of ballots shows that the Union lost the election in light of Heartland’s objectionable pre-election conduct; Heartland withdraws recognition and advises employees of its withdrawal .....	7
D. The Board sets aside the June 4 election and orders a new election.....	8
E. The unfair labor practice proceeding.....	9
II. The Board’s conclusions and Order .....	10
Summary of argument.....	12
Argument.....	13
The Board reasonably found that Heartland violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by advising employees it was withdrawing recognition and violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by withdrawing recognition and refusing to attend meetings with and provide information to the Union.....	13

<b>Headings – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
A. Heartland’s objections to the election are not properly before this Court .....	14
B. The Board acted consistent with its precedent and found that Heartland violated the Act.....	18
1. Standard of Review .....	18
2. Applicable principles.....	19
3. The Board requires the parties to maintain the status quo until it certifies the results of a decertification election.....	21
C. Heartland’s challenges to the Board’s decision are meritless.....	26
Conclusion .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Advertisers Manufacturing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 677 F.2d 544 (7th Cir. 1982), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>Mosey Manufacturing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 701 F.2d 610 (7th Cir. 1983).....	26
<i>Albert Van Luit &amp; Co.</i> , 234 NLRB 1087 (1978), <i>enforced</i> , 597 F.2d 681 (9th Cir. 1979).....	23
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	17
<i>Brooks v. NLRB</i> , 348 U.S. 96 (1954).....	20
<i>Chelsea Industries, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 285 F.3d 1073 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	24, 25
<i>Daniel Construction Co. v. NLRB</i> , 341 F.2d 805 (4th Cir. 1965).....	16-17
<i>Dow Chemical Co. v. NLRB</i> , 677 F.2d 544 (5th Cir. 1981).....	29
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979).....	18
<i>International Union of Operating Engineers, Local 150 v. NLRB</i> , 325 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Levitz Furniture Co.</i> , 333 NLRB 717 (2001).....	20
<i>Litton Financial Printing Division v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	18

<b>Cases – Cont’d:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Mike O’Connor Chevrolet-Buick-GMC</i> , 209 NLRB 701 (1974), <i>enforcement denied on other grounds</i> , 512 F.2d 684 (8th Cir. 1975).....	27
<i>Multi-Ad Services, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 255 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>NLRB v. A.J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1946).....	19
<i>NLRB v. Americold Logistics, Inc.</i> , 214 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2000).....	15, 17
<i>NLRB v. Arkema</i> , 710 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 2013).....	29
<i>NLRB v. Curtin Matheson Scientific, Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 775 (1990).....	19, 20
<i>NLRB v. E.A. Sween Co.</i> , 640 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>NLRB v. General Electric Co.</i> , 418 F.2d 736 (2d Cir. 1969).....	23
<i>NLRB v. Katz Delicatessen of Houston St., Inc.</i> , 80 F.3d 755 (2d Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>NLRB v. Mickey’s Linen &amp; Towel Supply, Inc.</i> , 460 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>NLRB v. Precise Castings, Inc.</i> , 915 F.2d 1160 (7th Cir. 1990).....	19
<i>NLRB v. Teamster General Local Union No. 200</i> , 723 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2013).....	25

<b>Cases – Cont’d:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975).....	18
<i>Pearson Education, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 373 F.3d 127 (D.C. 2004) .....	17, 18
<i>Presbyterian Hospital</i> , 241 NLRB 996 (1979) .....	21
<i>RCA Del Caribe, Inc.</i> , 262 NLRB 963 (1982) .....	24
<i>Rock-Tenn Co. v. NLRB</i> , 69 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>Ruan Transport Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 674 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Selkirk Metalbestos, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 116 F.3d 782 (5th Cir. 1997).....	29
<i>SFO Good-Nite Inn v. NLRB</i> , 700 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	20
<i>United Steel, Paper &amp; Forestry, Rubber, Manufacturing, Energy, Allied Industry &amp; Service Workers International Union v. NLRB</i> , 544 F.3d 841 (7th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>United Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 287 NLRB 119 (1987), <i>enforced</i> , 862 F.2d 549 (5th Cir. 1989).....	24
<i>W. A. Krueger</i> , 299 NLRB 914 (1990) .....	21, 22, 23, 25, 28, 29
<i>Weather Shield Manufacturing, Inc.</i> , 292 NLRB 1 (1988), <i>enforcement denied</i> , 890 F.2d 52 (7th Cir. 1989).....	27

<b>Cases – Cont’d:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Zim’s Foodliner, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 495 F.2d 1131 (7th Cir. 1974).....	20

<b>Statutes:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	19
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	5, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 19
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	9
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	5, 9, 11, 12, 14, 16, 19, 21
Section 9(e)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 159(e)(1)).....	22-23
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) .....	2, 14

<b>Regulations:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
29 C.F.R. § 102.60(a).....	15
29 C.F.R. § 102.62 .....	15
29 C.F.R. § 102.63 .....	15
29 C.F.R. § 102.69(a).....	15
29 C.F.R. § 102.69(c)(2) .....	16
29 C.F.R. § 102.69(d) .....	15, 16
29 C.F.R. § 102.69(e).....	16
29 C.F.R. § 102.69(g)(3).....	16
